311"3?5 [mﬁar; WWWHWMWW
0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST &CENTRAL EXCISE

faer a=1, 5 var & w37/ 2™ Floor. GST Bhavan

¥ F14 ¥ 712/ Race Course Ring Road
TSI / Rajkot — 360 001
2477952/2441 147Emm] Lt:-mmrnprpl}cexamd @nic.in

rﬁeﬁmw . m -DIN-20211064SX000000BB4B

_ TeleIaxNu 028 —

wit | sFreeim 3 i
» Appeal (File No T A=A Frmr/

0.1.0. No. Date

V2/78 mamW- 305 to 323/2009-10 019.12.2009

=it Ar2er FET(Order-In-Appeal No.):

KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-248-2021

ST % FaiE
Date of Order: 26.10.2021 arl wet f arfie/ 27.10.2021

Date of issue:

oft srfrdter g, s (sofieen), T gy wife
Fassed by Shri Akhllesh Kumar ,Commissioner (Appeals),Rajkot.

i T AT HYE WP TS RIS S, ¥ IR aow ST e] THEMT TR | ST T e
Fyeiafam wrt g s & g o
Arising oul of above mentioned OI0 issued by AdditionallJointDeputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise/ST
! GST, Rajkot / Jamnagar | Gandhidham :

T weftergat / wfaedt o w9 0k o=/ Name & Address of the Appellant / Respondent

Mis. Welspun Power & Steel Ltd.,, Survey No. 650 & 652, Vill.: Varsamedi, Tal.: Anjar, Dist.
Kutchh

a1 smaensrite) & sl o = FwtEfe o 7 aogs ofterft ) sftew S o afm s e 0

&g{ person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following
(Al mqm.mmgmwmmtmm FETW TETE 9 WhOTE | 1944 % 9T 358 % S

i firey sifrfrom, 1994 BE st Frerrfi s ot 3 of

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 358 of CEA, 1944 [ Under Section 86
ol the Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:-

i Fftsnr grateer # aet ait s T e, S SeEe o v A wietr s ff R s, e siw T 2,
s e w7 Fat, w7 i ww i o .

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R K. Puram, New
Delhi in all matters relating to classification and valuation,

{in) T TFr=E 1 (a) # aav ar anfiet ® smm ag wit snfiE i aew S Tee aen v fmmer anfisr s (e
e ey ifwr,, Ffty o, agot e st s a/.uut&ﬁﬁ:ﬁ’t A

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Serice ppﬁ}llatr Tribunal [CESTAT) at, 2~ Floar,
Bhaumalh Bhawan, Asarwa Ahmedabad- 3B0010in case o appe smhrr an as mentoned in para- 1{a) above

(i) ﬁfﬁiﬁﬂmﬁﬂwtmwﬁﬂwﬁﬁﬁ$ﬁvw—ﬂﬁ?mﬁqrﬁq]ﬁwﬂwﬂ 2001, ¥ From 6 ¥ smiw Fuifa B
% EA-3 ¥1 17 SFE § 7 R W R | T 8 8 w0 § A, %) 2R 4w 6 5 s i wh e s
TUT S{ATAT, T 5 A A7 S S AT T AT 50 AT T AF sy 50 Avew www f sfiw @ Ay e 1,000 v, 5,000
=7 FaEr 10,000/ - mwﬁﬂﬁ#wqwﬁﬂmw: famifos o = mﬂ#ﬁ*ﬁﬁrmﬂumﬁ
s ThrenTT AT & Rt o ATAT A 4% g7 AT Taii A 3T AT R 9 SR | S g e, fR R
ﬁmﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂmﬂﬁ'ﬁmﬂﬁﬁtmﬂﬁmﬁmﬁﬁ%lmﬂﬂﬂ{ﬂ#ﬁ} #Hﬂmﬁﬂntmﬁﬂﬂu
w1 Fratfee sps o o Em ol

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be ﬁ.llf-d in t{_um!.mplitale in form EA-3 [ as ;i_ursu:nbe undrr Hul.r @ ut
Ceu Excise ;F;R:alj Ruic-i l accompanied st one which at cnst sh F“
ompanied I:Pr Dﬂf Rs 2000/ - Rs. 10,000 /-  where u,mnun

2|
EL refu |d 5 tu ) !'_m: to 50 Lac and above Lac re Ve e fo
Lrume«ilémgt al‘[:'&%g&}ur o m;;l LHJ strar ol bra.l :I::h of ainy nnmmsm: P'ﬂfl?c seclor ﬂ P{ p ace w 1:1':
the bench of 1.r nominated or bank the place wh ere the ‘Fnbun 15 situated
Application n:m e for grant of u&y shall be atu_n:rmpamcd by a fee of Ks. 5

1B mﬁiﬁwmﬂiﬁm%mm,ﬁﬂaﬁm,lwﬁmaﬁmmmww, 1994, ¥ Fow 9(1) & 727
Fratfs wox S.7.-5 7 =7 widwt & & @ sl vd 3w Ay G s ® Ty ol f moft g, 3 off ang & s 550 (sl &7
e i wErfEn G wriET) o e A e i v wft e, wgt dmre o whe s o i sl s T apeia, e 5 AT
m?ﬁﬂsmmmﬁﬂmmmmﬁu g e & whw £ A7 s 1,000/~ =77, 5,000/- ﬂﬁ'wmmuﬂm-

R wéawwﬁmywmwm% mwﬁmﬁwmm%

7 v fEry & | A s (7 atdw qrﬁ'mm-n#ﬂmsuﬂ.-'— w7 o
o , 1ir—|rrE‘r-"rr|.'
N\ 4
w2 The appeal u.nder sub section af Section 86 of the Fi Act, 1 to t Tribunal Shall be filed
\& qug ruplicate in Form ['5b rcsmh-:d undff Eluﬁgrﬁ{in 20t ‘?Epa;:rﬂa ?:‘1. nl'ti 4, nn Hl?t'h[!l fw

e TVICE
L. dccompanie Y A cu a thr o eale st {one -::ij hich &al] be certf and should be
] 2 r::—mpamr by a fees }:r:-f n%%re meaﬂn m{uf service tax & mterest d:mnm!ch'a. alty levied ol
s rs.'s Ra. SUDU; wnew: the amount of service tax & interest demanded & prnq.]t].r levied 15 mare
xﬂgh e& rEm exceeding Es. Fifty Lakhs, Rs 10,000/- where the amount of semice tax interest
errrand t: ty levied 15 more than Lakhs rupees, in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of the
7/ Assistant chistmr of the bench of nominatéd Public tof Bank of the place where the bench OIﬂTI‘IhLIIIHl is
situated. [ Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a feed of Rs.500/-,



i A8

i forer srfufam, 1904 6 a1v1 86 1 yvaTerd (2) v (2A) ¥ st T 1wt sefiw, Farew P, 1994, & fraw 9(2)
9(24) ¥ aga Fraifre oow .77 % 1 57 w9l vy THE A anpeE, T I F SET A (aiE), FRE I aew e
aifrm wrzer €1 afiwt s =7 (39 & vF 9fF gl S Tl e s e sEew S v ST, ST T e
#are, w1 sdftEta mrrEETw 6 smivger g v a e T e sreer A ufe of v W gew el Enh ) g
The & under sub section éZ and {2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as
prescribed under Rule 9 [2&; {2A} of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by & copy of order
of -Commissioner Central se orf Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals] (one of which shall be a certified
copy] and copy of the order passed by the Commissioner auihnrimnﬁ#‘r: Assistant Commissioner or Deputy
Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax to ﬁ!eﬂrhe_ﬂﬁnl before the Appellate Tribunal.

i) a7 v, FEETT =T o T S iy wrie () & T s § o § ST 3eE o Fatey 1944 FF g
35 F stevde, @ F fasfer st 1994 7 o 83 & sta Sav #1500 A6 7 AT 8, 19 S F ufy sl aiees @
s T FEY TR0 A F A0 F 10 9ftert (10%), 79 5t 0 Frfem 2, , B e et s b,
AT ey a3 T e F s aEr A et aifie moatr mene e a 7 #

AT =TPITE [ T AT AT ~ue f s & fre e @
i) grrr 11 15 sty 79w
(i) Byt wan o S o A
{iii) e = Frararat & Fe 6 sl 2w oee
- T 7y m a T e e (e 2) sfafo 2014 % swow & od fasl sl sifirerdt & somer Rsends
T FAT T ' T T AR A
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also
made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie
before the Tribunal on payment of 10°% of the duty demanded where duty or dug' and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone 15 in dispute, p ed the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a
ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores,
Under Central Execise and Service Tax, “Duty Demanded” shall mclude
i) amovnt determined under ion 11 [
1] amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
i) mnunt&ﬂyﬂhle under Rule & of the Cenvat Credit Rules
- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not a 1'.tl.':i‘r to the stay agpl‘ica:iﬂn and appeals
pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014,

() ;Eum I]Imlt ntn&o roment of India:
T U Y it ErnTATe T ¥, M Serre e AR, 1994 @) Ter 3B iy & s v,
W T, g ard fwrd, Fe s, e ey, st @i, s dieowae, dee ant, a8 - 110001, 57 R

e fgm

A revision_applicanon lies 1o the Under Secre to the Government of India, Revision Apphceation Upt,
Minisiry of F%Eancc’, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeeva Dl‘.‘:prﬂuﬂém . Parhament Su-EF:t, W lJt-.[q.i
110007, under Secuon JSEE of the CEA 1944 in respect of [htl}ulluw:n,g case, governed by first proviso to suh-
section |1) of Section-35H 1hid:

otz 7T ¥ T T F Ao |, il i fadT T & HET R T o A O W= T W e
" ﬁﬁmmgﬂwmqgmﬂﬁmﬁ . mwgmm HTA F wHEOW § AT, FIETT 47 AT
'-mqﬁzfmwiammmmmmﬂm i " . o
1 s
B i e s e O L e O )
whether in a factory or in a warehouse
[i1] WA ¥ ATE7 T T Ay g i w0 08 A F Wi R 9qe w5 e v T e e e § g () w e
AT areA F ey i ve w s P S owl g
1 f rebate of d i Eond 1 i alil
:Raimlnu;‘:d i.:fme #&ﬂuﬁfﬂ?& mﬁ:’ﬁﬁfbﬁdﬁ o ﬁﬁn{tgymn; Eﬂﬁuﬁ_ﬂfﬂ%ﬂ.ﬂ&%‘ﬁ? e
i nfE I sprar & TR, AT i1 a1 fhe e
v In case nﬁgnﬁrs exported nutsﬂ}:ﬁndﬁmn t?:-l epal H;Ehumn, MU:T;LIT?::'JE{\?mEnt of duty.
[iv) TEITS 5 TOTEA 4 % & i ot wgft wedte o sfafir m g qTaaTAT F A ey i ok § she i ame
mfﬂwutmguﬁgﬁ:a‘-z}.l% 1 grer 108 & g Fwe € wk e AT gy g # ot e
g 1]
Credit of allowed 1o be utiliz wu.rg fe final prod der th
o thixla :.}i.cﬁ]; %ﬁyﬂu}es I'IIR‘I:?C ﬂlurlt'.!l ugﬁe?ﬂuc =lﬁ:tr?m’ ign%g%%ﬁ 5; t ur%miasiﬂmr%ﬁ%pg&afrun Elrl:.r :ﬁi?ﬂi
date appointed under Sec. 109 of the Finance {No.22] Act,
Iv] T A #1 21 wf o dwan EA-8 4, 1 f it s o (anfFamre, 2001, % Fow o § sfrdr RRfEe 2, o
HrEe F AU 5 3 Wi T s £ Arf i | 3w s ¥ vy g a3er 3 afiw sz £ 2 ol gww F it i an
#t ¥y 3ere o wfafirs, 1944 $t ar A5-EE F T Puifte s ft st § smsr & oty 07 TR-6 o ot st oy and

=nfEm
The ah{-ur: apFlt tion shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as ::.ﬁ:ciﬂtd under Rule, 9 of Central Excise
{Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months {um the date on which the order aled apainst is

L to he appe
T ted and shall o 1ed by two copies each of the OLO and 8?'3 r-In-Aj rﬁj It should also be
Egmmuﬂﬁﬁ ac uFﬁ‘ﬁ-cg {Eﬂ:aﬁinn ﬂ?i’jmnmgpﬂaymrnt of prescribed fee as presc under Section 35-
EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

v mmﬁm%’ﬁ'ﬁh 5[ T AT T AT 2 ) - i
;—:ﬁmmwm mWﬁﬁmmn;-m@;ﬁ% aTer e TR T TR T T WY ey AT S
1000 - F7 JoAT w7
The revision ug lication shall be sccompanied b‘;'r'ﬂil fee of Rs. 2?}0;’* where the amount involved in Rupees One
Lac or less and Rs, 10 < where the amount involved is more than Rupees One Liac,

T R o e Sy e et o 1 b e
if the order covers various umbers of order- in Original, fee for cﬂgh %Eﬁn uld he d in_the aloresai

. notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal (o the A t or _the application _to the
Fﬁﬁr (":’ﬂ?.l‘t‘.”‘ﬁ.ﬁ the case may be, 1s filled to avg:%escr!lptunﬂ 'I-{JWFIPIFk excising s, 1 Ia.k% fw%?’ Rs. 1)/ - for
L nf r

(E TR AT apeE s, 1975, ® sl oS g Sew nF s gy 6 afa o Reifrs 6.50 w
AT apes i w g lé . . ;
f licati 1, the case ma and the order of the adjudicating authority shall bear &
f:ﬁtn ::rs?am Pnf }%a%:_’sigaa pmﬁb{‘ﬁ under SE%’IE ule-I in terms uf‘gl: Cm.uJ: Fee ﬁcl?l 75, As amended

(F) o wFw, ST I H FETR i A per @B Feemest, 1982 ® wi¥ om s mafea e
sfinyre woa ave et o sfve off e s T T A ; :

1071 1 invited to the rul these and other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise
O S Avoclinte Tribunal (Procedure] Hales. 1982,
; arfirerft ¥t fE s w01 @ sty =wE, e ot Tt st § B, afrendt Rafe seenE
bec.gov.in T 3@ 7% § |

i latest provisions rela to filing of eal to the higher appellate authority, the
?%mmxfcﬁﬁfgﬁpamtn?ﬁt site wmll.lr%m.gnv.ﬁl —




Appesl No. V2ITB/RAN2010

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

M/s. Welspun Power & Steel Limited, Survey No. 650 & 652, Village - :
Varsamedi, Taluka: Anjar, Kutch (hereinafter referred to as “Appellant”) has *- :~
filed appeal No. V2/78/RAJ/2010 against Re-Credit Order No. 305 to 323!2(]09-.
10 dated 09.12.2009 (hereinafter referred to as “impugned order”) passed by
the Deputy Commissioner, erstwhile Central Excise Division, Gandhidham-Kutch
(hereinafter referred to as “refund sanctioning authority”)

. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Appellant was engaged in the
manufacture of excisable goods falling under Chapter No. 72 of the Central
Excise Tariff Act, 1985 and was holding Central Excise Registration No.
AAACW5308GXM001. The Appellant was availing benefit of exemption under
Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001, as amended (hereinafter
referred to as ‘said notification’). As per scheme of the said Notification,
exemption was granted by way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash
through PLA as per prescribed rates and refund was subject to condition that
the manufacturer has to first utilize all Cenvat credit available to them on the
last day of month under consideration for payment of duty on goods cleared
during such month and pay only the balance amount in cash. The said
notification was subsequently amended vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated
27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which altered
the method of calculation of refund by taking into consideration the duty
payable on value addition undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing
percentage of refund ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity.
The Appellant had exercised the option of re-credit for the Financial Year
2008-09 and 2009-10 in terms of para 2C(c) of the said notification.

2.1 The Appellant had filed Re-credit applications for the period from April-
2008 to October, 2009 totally amounting to Rs. 29,33,61,223/- for refund of
Central Excise Duty, Education Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess
paid from PLA in terms of notification supra on clearance of finished goods
manufactured by them.

2 2 On scrutiny of re-credit applications, it was observed by the refund
sﬁnctiumng authority that:
(i) The Appellant was eligible for refund considering value addition

"J

) computed @75% in respect of goods manufactured from specified inputs

&= // in terms of Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001, as amended,

and the Appellant was eligible for refund considering value addition

Page No_ 3 of 12



Appeal No: V27BIRAJZ0D

computed @39% in respect of goods manufactured from non-specified

inputs.

(i) Exemption under the said notification was available only to
Central Excise Duty and the said notification did not cover Education
Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess and hence, the Appellant
was not entitled for refund of Education Cess and 5.H.E. Cess.

3. The refund sanctioning authority vide the impugned order determined
re-credit amount of Rs. 24,14,01,614/- and rejected remaining claimed amount
of Rs. 5,19,59,609/- and ordered the Appellant to reverse the excess amount

claimed along with interest in terms of Para 2C(e) of the said notification.

3.1 Being aggrieved, the Appellant has preferred the present appeal, inter-
alia, on the grounds that,

(1) The Adjudicating Authority has not appreciated the fact that the
appellant is manufacturing the iron and steel products falling
under Chapter 72 starting from iron ore in their factory itself;
that they have not bought any sponge iron from outside; that they
had only used some scrap for mixing with the factory (captive)
produced sponge iron, during an intermediate process of
manufacture of MS Billets, TMT Bars etc.; that they had produced
all his final products in the factory starting from iron ore and
therefore, they are eligible for refund @ 75% of the duty paid
through PLA;

(ii)  The Adjudicating Authority has allowed 39% of the total duty paid
in terms of Entry at Sl. No. 8 of the Notification No. 16/2008-CE
dated 27.03.2008; that the said Notification was amended vide
another Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 wherein it
was mentioned at Sl. No. 15 of the table, that if manufacture
starts from iron ore in the same factory for manufacture of iron
and steel products failing under Chapter 72 & 73, then the
manufacturer will be eligible for refund of 75% of the total duty
paid.

The Adjudicating Authority has failed to appreciate the report of
the Superintendent of Central Excise, Gandhidham Range, who

has reported in his reports pertaining to the said period that the

appellant is manufacturing the final products i.e. MS Billets, MS

Page No. 4 of 12



(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

\

Appeal No: VATERANZ010

Round Bars, etc. right from iron or inside their factory itself.

Their main raw material is iron ore; that they manufactures
sponge iron from iron ore, which is captively consumed for
manufacture of billets and round bars within the same factory;
they also procure MS Scrap from other sources which are used for
manufacture of sponge iron; that but the fact remains that they
have started his manufacture from iron ore to produce his final
products inside their factory only.

He further submitted that in terms of Notification No. 33/2008-CE
dated 10.06.2009, there can be only two types of bifurcation (a)
Goods produced out of sponge iron made out of iron ore in the
factory (specified inputs) - 75% (b) Goods produced out of sponge
iron procured from outside (non-specified inputs) - 39%; that as
they have manufactured all the sponge iron required for further
manufacture of his final products, out of the iron ore in his own
same factory.

They have produced finished goods out of sponge iron
manufactured out of the iron ore inside his own factory by adding
bought out scrap in it; but the Adjudicating Authority has failed to
appreciate the fact that sponge iron which is the intermediate
product for manufacture of TMT Bars have been manufactured out
of iron ore in the appellant’s own factory which is also not
disputed by the department.

Notification No. 33/2008-CE does not allow to bifurcate-each and
every intermediate product and then calculate the eligibility; that
there can be only two bifurcation of their final products, one
originating from iron ore (specified input), and one originating
from bought out raw material (non-specified inputs).

As they satisfied all the conditions as prescribed in Notification
No. 33/8-CE dated 10.06.2008, they are rightly eligible for refund
@ 75% of the total duty, subject to the actual amount of duty paid
from PLA, as per 5l. No. 15 of the Table of the said Notification;
the Adjudicating Authority is not right in restricting the refund
amount to 39% as per Sl. No. 15 of the Table of the said

notification.

Page No. 5 of 12



Appeal No. V2TRANZI0

(ix) That the rejection of Education Cess and Secondary and Higher
Education Cess from the refund claimed under notification
39/2001-CE dated 31-7-2009, is not sustainable. As per Sectiop
93(3) of the Finance Act, 2004 and Section 138 of the Finance Act,
2007, all provision of Central Excise Act, including those relating
to refund, exemption will also apply to Education Cess and SHE

) Cess. The exemption provisions of notification 39/2001 CE dated
31.07.2001, as amended, is also applicable to the Education Cess
& Secondary & Higher Secondary Education Cess. Hence, the
appellant had rightly claimed refund of Education Cess and of
Secondary & Higher Secondary Education Cess. Thus, the
impugned refund order rejecting refund of Education Cess and of
Secondary & Higher Secondary Education Cess is not legal and
sustainable and hence is liable to be set aside to that extent; that
he relied upon the decision of (a) Bharat Box Factory Ltd. Vs. CCE
- reported in 2007 (06) LCX 0044, (b) Dharmpal Premchand Ltd.
Vs. CCE - reported in 2007 (218) ELT 610, (c) decision of Hon'ble
Rajasthan High Court in case of Banswara Syntex Limited V/s.
Union of India reported in AIT-2007-459-HC (d) M/s. Sun

Pharmaceutical Industries Vs. CCE reported in 2007 (207) ELT 673
(Tri. Del)

4. The Appeal was transferred to callbook in view of pendency of
appeals filed by the Department against the orders of Hon’ble High Court
of Gujarat in the case of VVF Ltd & others in similar matters before the
Hon’ble Supreme Court. The said appeal was retrieved from callbook in
view of the judgement dated 22.4.2020 passed by the Hon’ble Supreme
Court and has been taken up for disposal.

3. Hearing in the matter was scheduled in virtual mode through video
conferencing on 20.10.2021. Shri R. Subramanya, Advocate, appeared on behalf
of the Appellant. He reiterated the submissions made in appeal memorandum

and further stated that he would make additional written submission.

T ?.;'_" .
/’-.1/"-'- '.--\(.'.':l‘\.
“/ o N1\ 5.1 In additional written submission dated 22.10.2021, the grounds raised in

[3#f G \R\
' [ | - Jappeal memorandum are reiterated and decision of the Hon'ble Gauhati High

7/ Court rendered in the case of Topcem India - 2021 (376) ELT 573 is relied upon.
g

6. | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, impugned order and

| Page No. 6 of 12



\

Appeal Mo V2ITRALRZ010

submissions made by the Appellant in appeal memorandum as well as during
the course of personal hearing. The issues to be decided in the present appeal
are whether:
(i) the finished goods manufactured by the Appellant are eligible for
refund @75% under Sl. No. 15 of Table at Para 2 of Notification
No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001 as amended or not ?

(i) the Appellant is eligible for refund of Education Cess and
Secondary & Higher Education Cess under the provisions of the
Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001 as amended or not?

2 | find that the present appeal has been filed belatedly by 23 days. The
appellant in this regard has filed condonation of delay application, inter alia,
contending that due to lack of proper understanding of the impugned order,
knowledge and guidance, the appeal could not be filed within the tjime limit
and, therefore, it was requested to condone the delay. Considering that delay
is within further period of 30 days as provided under proviso to Section 35(1) of
the Act, | condone delay of 23 days in filing the appeal and take up for decision

on merit.

8. On perusal of the records, | find that the Appellant was availing the
benefit of area based Exemption Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001,
as amended. As per scheme of the said Notification, exemption was granted by
way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash through PLA as per rates
prescribed vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification
No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 prevalent at the relevant time. The
Appellant had filed re-credit applications for re-credit of Central Excise Duty,
Education Cess and S.H.E. Cess paid from PLA on clearance of finished goods
manufactured by them. The refund sanctioning authority partially rejécted the

re-credit claims on various counts as mentioned in the impugned order.

8.1 The Appellant has contended that the refund sanctioning authority
erroneously considered rate of value addition of 39%, but they are eligible for
\ refund on MS Billets/MS Ingots/MS Round Bars/TMT Bars @75% of value addition
-\ as for manufacture of these products, they had used sponge iron manufactured
)c:-ut of own iron ore, which is captively consumed along with procured MS Scrap.
/ As they had fulfilled all the conditions prescribed in the Notification No.
33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2018, the appellant is eligible for refund considering

value addition of 75%. Hence, the rate of value addition mentioned in the

impugned re-credit order is not legal and sustainable.

Page No. Taf 12



Appeal No: V2TA/RANZOD

9. | find that Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001 was amended
vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No.
33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which altered the method of calculation of
refund by taking into consideration the duty payable on value addition
undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing percentage of refund
ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity. Thus, a manufacturer
‘was eligible for refund of Central Excise duty only at the rates prescribed in the
said notifications. | find that the Appellant had claimed refund @75% in respect
of final products manufactured by them in terms of Sl. No. 15 of Table
appearing at Para 2 of said notification, which is reproduced as under:

“2. The duty payable on value addition shall be equivalent to the amount
calculated as a percentage of the total duty payable on the said excisable
goods of the description specified in column (3) of the Table below
(hereinafter referred to as the said Table) and falling within the Chapter of the
said First Schedule as are given in the corresponding entry in column (2) of
the said Table, when manufactured starting from inputs specified in the
corresponding entry in column (5) of the said Table in the same factory, at the
rates specified in the corresponding entry in column (4) of the said Table :

TABLE
S.No. | Chapter of | Description of goods | Rate Description of
the First inputs for
Schedule manufacture of
. goods in column
3)
(1) 2) 3) @ 5)
1. 29 All goods 29 Any goods
2. 30 All goods 56 Any goods
3. 33 All goods 56 Any goods
4. 34 All goods 38 Any goods
5. 38 All goods 34 Any goods
6. i9 All goods 26 Any goods
T 40 Tyres, tubes and flaps 41 Any goods
8. 720or73 All goods 39 Any goods, other
than iron ore
9. 74 All goods 15 Any goods
10. 76 All goods 36 Any goods
11. 85 Electric motors and 31 Any goods
generators, electric
generating sets and
parts thereof
12 25 Cement or cement 75 Limestone and
. clinker gypsum
—— 13. 17 or 35 Modified 75 Maize
E SERTN starch/glucose
14, 18 Cocoa butter or 75 Cocoa beans
powder
15. 720173 Iron and steel 75 Iron ore
i products
16. Any chapter Goods other than 36 Any goods
those mentioned
above in S. Nos. 1 to
15

Page No. 8 of 12



—

=T

Appaal No: V2ITRAN2010

9.1 It is pertinent to examine relevant findings recorded by the sanctioning
authority in the impugned order, which are reproduced as under:

“The Superintendent of Central Excise Range, Kharirohar vide above cited
verification reports has submitted the duty payments for the goods falling
under Chapter 72 manufactured / cleared by the claimant, under the
exemption Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001 as amended, from
March, 2008 (sic) to October, 2009 (both months inclusive) and computation
of re-credit amount in accordance with the Notification No. 39/2001-CE
dated 31.07.2001 as amended. As per the CBEC Circulars/Letter F. No.
101/18/2008-CX-3 dated 15.10.2008 and further letter F. No. IV/16-
06/MP/2006 dated 11.11.2008 for clarification issued by Joint Commissioner,
Central Excise, HQ, Rajkot higher rate of value addition of 75% for the good.
when goods are manufacturing starting from specified inputs in the same
factory. The claimant manufacturer Sponge Iron and use same for further
manufacture of Ingots/Bills along with bought out scrap. As per the circular
benefit of 75% is admissible on the Sponge Iron captively consumed subject
to the condition that separate product records showing the quantity produced
starting from specified inputs and from other bought out inputs is furnished
by the claimant. The claimant has produced the separate records of
production and clearance of the goods produced out of own produced Sponge
and bought out Scrap along with the Certificate of the Chartered for the
respective months under consideration, but it seems that all the goods have
not been manufactured exclusively starting from lron Ore only within the
same factory. Hence, the claim is restricted to 75% on goods manufactured
out of specified Input and 39% on goods produced/cleared out of non-
specified input. ... ..."

9.2 Considering the above findings as well as table showing detailed
calculation in the impugned order, | find that the sanctioning authority has
determined refund amount by considering value addition @39% in respect of
finished goods, which were manufactured out of non-specified input i.e. bought
out scrap. Apparently, scrap is not listed as specified input under Notification
No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.6.2008. Hence, the Appellant is not eligible for
refund @75% in respect of finished goods which were manufactured out of non-
specified input. | also take note of the clarification issued by the Board vide
letter F. No. 101/18/2008-CX.3 dated 15.10.2008, which is reproduced as
under:

“Issue: Rate of refund in cases where higher rate is prescribed but
final product is not manufactured solely from prescribed raw
material or where at intermediate stage other material is also
used.

75% for specified goods when the goods are manufactured
starting from the specified inputs in the same factory. The
| intention of the amendment is to prescribe a higher rate of
value addition for the units using non cenvatable raw

. \ Clarification: Notification prescribes a higher rate of value addition of

TP\ materials like mineral ores and agriculture product.
\\_H_:f/’ Therefore, if a unit is not manufacturing the final product

starting from the specified raw material in the same factory

Page No. 9of 12



\

Appeal No: V2ITB/RANZ010

then the higher rate should not be applicable to him.
Therefore, if ingots are manufactured out of bought out
Scrap / Sponge iron the benefit of higher rate cannot be
given for the quantity of ingot manufactured out of non-
specified input. However, the benefit of higher rate would
be available only for the quantity of final products which
have been manufactured starting from the specified inputs.
Therefore, if a unit manufactures the final product (say iron
and steel ingot) out of specified inputs (say iron ore) and
also from bought out material (say scrap / sponge iron), in
that case, the assessee needs to keep separate production
records showing the quantity produced starting from
specified inputs (say iron ore) and other bought out inputs
and the higher rate shall be applicable only for the quantity
of products manufactured from specified input. A certificate
from Chartered Engineer may also be produced by the
assessee for this purpose. ™

10. As regards the second issue, | find that the refund sanctioning authority
had sanctioned refund of Central Excise duty under Notification No. 39/2001-
CE dated 31.7.2001, as amended, but had not sanctioned refund of Education
Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess on the ground that exemption
under the said notification was available only to Central Excise Duty and the
said notification did not cover Education Cess and Secondary & Higher
éducatiun Cess and hence, the appellant was not entitled for refund of
Education Cess and S.H.E Cess. On the other hand, the Appellant has pleaded
that as per Section 93(3) of the Finance Act, 2004 and Section 138 of the
Finance Act, 2007, all provisions of Central Excise Act, including those relating
to refund, exemption will also apply to Education Cess and SHE Cess. Since
Education Cess & SHE Cess were duties of excise which were paid on the
aggregate of duties of excise leviable under the Act, Education Cess & SHE Cess

being in the nature of excise duty was also required to be refunded along with
Central Excise duty.

10.1 | find that issue regarding refund of Education Cess and Secondary and
Higher Education Cess is no longer res integra and stand decided by the
Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Unicorn Industries reported at 2019 (370)
ELT 3 (5C), wherein it has been held that,

“40. Notification dated 09.09.2003 issued in the present case makes it clear
that exemption was granted under Section 5A of the Act of 1944, concerning
additional duties under the Act of 1957 and additional duties of excise under

X N\ \ the Act of 1978. It was questioned on the ground that it provided for limited

exemption only under the Acts referred to therein. There is no reference to the

| Finance Act, 2001 by which NCCD was imposed, and the Finance Acts of
'/ 2004 and 2007 were not in vogue. The notification was questioned on the
; ground that it should have included other duties also. The notification could not
have contemplated the inclusion of education cess and secondary and higher
education cess imposed by the Finance Acts of 2004 and 2007 in the nature of

Page No. 100f 12



Appeal Not V2ITA/RAN2010

the duty of excise. The duty on NCCD, education cess and secondary and
higher education cess are in the nature of additional excise duty and it would
not mean that exemption notification dated 09.09.2003 covers them
particularly when there is no reference to the notification issued under the
Finance Act, 2001. There was no question of granting exemption related to
cess was not in vogue at the relevant time imposed later on vide Section 91 of
the Act of 2004 and Section 126 of the Act of 2007, The provisions of Act of
1944 and the Rules made thereunder shall be applicable to refund, and the
exemption is only a reference to the source of power to exempt the NCCD,
education cess, secondary and higher education cess. A notification has to be
issued for providing exemption under the said source of power. In the absence
of a notification containing an exemption to such additional duties in the nature
of education cess and secondary and higher education cess, they cannot be said
to have been exempted. The High Court was right in relying upon the decision
of three-Judge Bench of this Court in Modi Rubber Limited (supra), which has
been followed by another three-Judge Bench of this Court in Rita Textiles
Private Limited (supra). "
10.2 By respectfully following the above judgement, | hold that the
appellant is not eligible for refund of Education Cess and Secondary & Higher

Education Cess.

11. | have examined the relied upon decision of the Hon’ble Gauhati High
Court rendered in the case of Topcem India - 2021 (376) ELT 573. In the said
case, refund of Education Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess was
sanctioned to the party on the basis of judgment of the Apex Court rendered in
the case of SRD Nutrients Pvt. Ltd. Subsequently, Show Cause Notices was
issued to the party for recovery of said refund on the grounds that judgment of
the Apex Court in the case of SRD Nutrients Pvt. Ltd was subsequently held to
be per incuriam by the Apex Court in the case of M/s. Unicorn Industries and
hence, the refunds earlier granted to the petitioner on the strength of the
judgment in M/s. SRD Nutrients Pvt Ltd had become erroneous refunds. In that
factual backdrop, the Hon’ble High Court has held that,

“57.  From the judgment of the Apex Court discussed above, it is evident that

a “Judgment” decides the rights between the parties to a lis. Once a Court
renders a judgment on the issues viz-a-viz the rights of the parties, such a
judgment can only be re-visited by the established judicial norms, namely, a
review or an appeal or revision in some cases. Unless, the findings of a Court
arrived at by way of legal proceeding is sought to be reopened in the manner
discussed above, the operative portions in the judgment viz-a-viz parties will
attain finality. A subsequent change in law arrived at by a Court by way of the
separate judicial proceeding, wherein the earlier law laid down has been held to

be not a good law or that the earlier law will cease to have precedential value,

will not ipso facto reverse the position of the party viz-a-viz their rights which

were declared and concluded by way of an earlier judicial proceedings.”

Page No. 11 of 12



Appeal Mo V2ITERAL2010

11.1 However, facts involved in the present case are totally different. In the
present case, the refund sanctioning authority had not sanctioned refund of
Education Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess, which has been
challenged by the Appellant by way of filing the present appeal. Since, the
matter is not finally settled and issue is yet to be decided, the Apex Court’s
judgement passed in the case of Unicorn Industries - 2019 (370) ELT 3 (SC)
supra will be applicable to the present case. |, therefore, hold that the relied

upon case law of Topcem India is not applicable in the present case.
12. In view of above, | uphold the impugned order and reject the appeal.

13,  sdicdl gr ol @t 7€ adfer &1 Avert Suded ofie A oo g |
13. The appeal filed by the Appellant is disposed off as above.

7; (AKHILESH KUMAR)
B: s Commissioner (Appeals)
y R.P.A.D.
To,

M/s Welspun Power & Steel Limited,
Survey No. 650 & 652,

Village Varsamedi,

Taluka: Anjar,

District: Kutch.

ufafeid

dpadetet AT e

1) T R, I TS A1 IR G4 H I Y, ORI A, IEHIAE
TSR 24

2) g, 9% U4 qa1 HR U H=1g Iadie Yoob, Meftumd sigerer, et &1
AW Hae! 2l
dﬁlw_ﬁﬂﬂﬁ.aﬂ@ﬂmﬁuﬁﬁumaﬁi 3SR A3
HugH, it @ saws sriar! 8q|
\ A TS e

Page No. 12 of 12



